
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Ask for Juliette Normington 
 
Email: 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - Health 
 
 
 

Friday, 6 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee - 
Health to be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 16 January 2023 in 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock: the agenda for which is set 
out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Improvement 
and Scrutiny Committee - Health held on 21 November 2022. 
 

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
30 minutes maximum for this item.  Questions may be submitted to be 
answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council officers who are 
attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that is within the 
scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure (below) for the 
submission of questions. 
 

5.   Review of Maternity Services (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

6.   Access to GP Services (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

7.   Committee Work Programme  
 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 21 November 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, P Moss, D Murphy (substitute for A Sutton), G Musson 
and P Smith. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillors E Fordham, L Ramsey and 
A Sutton. 
 
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Jackie Wardle 
(Improvement and Scrutiny Officer), Helen Dillistone (Executive Director of Corporate 
Affairs, Derby and Derbyshire ICB), Keith Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Derby and 
Derbyshire ICB), Berenice Groves (Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating 
Officer, Chesterfield Royal Hospital NHS Foundation Trust), Helen Henderson (Chief 
Executive, Healthwatch Derbyshire), Zara Jones (Executive Director of Strategy and 
Planning, Derby and Derbyshire ICB) and Sean Thornton (NHS Derby and 
Derbyshire). 

  
21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
22/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the 

Improvement & Scrutiny Committee – Health held on 11 July 2022. 
  

23/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
  

24/22 THE TRANSITION OF SERVICES FROM GLOSSOP TO 
DERBYSHIRE ICB 
 

 Helen Dillistone, Executive Director of Corporate Affairs and Zara Jones, 
Executive Director of Strategy and Planning introduced the report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting and provided information on the 
process of transitioning the commissioning of healthcare for the Glossop 
population from the former Tameside and Glossop Clinical 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Commissioning Group (TGCCG) to the newly formed NHS Derby and 
Derbyshire Integrated Care Board (DDICB), on 1 July 2022. 
  
The report provided a detailed timeline of the process.  The first year 
would see no changes to the service in order to expediate a smooth 
transition and to identify the areas that required attention going forward.  
The benefits of the transfer were stated, together with the ambition of 
progressing the Place agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee stated that the local neighbourhood teams 
had told her they were very pleased with the way the transition 
arrangements were going but as expected some local people had 
concerns, especially regarding the access to GP services.  When asked 
if there would be changes to services as a result of the transition the 
reply was that none were planned but the Committee would be informed 
if any arose in the future. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Note the process for the transition of healthcare arrangements into 

the Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care System from 1 July 2022; 
  
2.    Note the engagement undertaken to build and sustain relationships 

with local community leaders;  
  
3.    Note the process currently being undertaken to understand variation 

on health service provision across Derbyshire; and 
  

4.      The ICB would notify the Committee to any service changes as the 
transition progresses. 

  
25/22 DERBY AND DERBYSHIRE ICS MID-YEAR FINANCIAL UPDATE 

 
 Keith Griffiths, Chief Financial Officer introduced the report, which had 

been circulated in advance of the meeting, and which showed the 
aggregate financial position for the five NHS providers across Derby and 
Derbyshire, as well as the ICB with its Primary Care, Commissioning, 
Prescribing and Community Health Care responsibilities.   
  
The report showed a deficit of £39m.  It was noted that the 
Government’s COVID-19 financial assistance had ended but problems 
were still present, particularly around staff sickness absences.  The 
recruitment of nursing and medical staff had a detrimental impact, with 
many leaving as a result of the COVID situation.  Staff shortages cause 
issues but savings were being made through the lack of recruitment.  
  

Page 2



 

 

The historical debt from the CCG was inherited by the ICB.  The COVID-
19 funding over the last 2 years had allowed the CCG to breakeven but 
as that funding had now ceased, achieving breakeven was becoming 
more difficult.  It was noted that the ICB commitment to achieving a 
breakeven position was a statutory commitment and the ICB would not 
enter into agreements that would worsen the financial situation.  The aim 
was to stabilise the situation in the current year so that the Board was in 
a good place to go forward in the future. 
  
The financial situation was limiting the potential to get services back to 
pre-COVID levels.  This was mainly due to staffing levels, not funding.  
Members asked for more information on how effective the work on 
reducing health inequalities was – and where these inequalities were 
occurring.  The ICB officers stressed that their position was not about 
reducing services to save money, but rather ensuring they were using 
the money most effectively.  There was no room for complacency and 
the formalisation of the ICB and ICP gave the opportunity to ensure that 
income was used effectively across the whole health and care system. 
  
It was noted that DCHS, Mental Health Services and EMAS were all 
performing at a breakeven level financially.  EMAS operated across the 
whole East Midlands region and, where health settings in other ICB 
areas were affecting the performance of EMAS, they had to contribute 
more funding than Derbyshire.  
  
RESOLVED to:  
  
1.    Note the report; and 

  
2.    A progress report be brought back to Committee at a future meeting. 
  

26/22 HEALTHWATCH DERBYSHIRE IIA UPDATE 
 

 Helen Henderson, Chief Executive at Healthwatch Derbyshire introduced 
the report which presented the Healthwatch Summary demonstrating 
current key and emerging themes and priorities for Healthwatch 
Derbyshire.  Work undertaken included access to GP services, the 
results of which were due in approximately a month from this meeting 
and would be shared with the Committee.  Work had also been done on 
Maternal Mental Health and the results would also be shared with the 
Committee.   
  
Members of the Committee asked for the outcomes of the survey done 
on the closure of DCC Care Centres.  They also asked for any 
information Healthwatch Derbyshire had on other services, such as 
access to dental services. 

Page 3



 

 

  
It was agreed that the Committee would meet with Healthwatch 
Derbyshire informally to ascertain how they could work more closely 
together in respect of patients’ experiences of services across 
Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED to:  
  
1.    Accept and note the report; and 
  
2.    An informal meeting be arranged for the Committee and Derbyshire 

Healthwatch to consider ways of working together in respect of the 
patient experience across Derbyshire. 

  
27/22 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS 

 
 Jackie Wardle, Improvement & Scrutiny Officer introduced the report, 

which had been circulated in advance to the meeting, which informed the 
Committee of the outcomes of the review of the use of Section 75 
Agreements between the County Council and partner organisations and 
to seek approval to the report recommendations. 
  
The final report gave details of the working group’s procedures and the 
key outcome of the review which was that Section 75 Agreements were 
a useful mechanism to facilitate joint funding of health and social care, 
offering flexibility for all parties to work together to provide services 
efficiently for local patients and clients. 
  
The development and formalisation of the ICB and ICP was an ideal 
opportunity to prioritise the best use of funds available between partners 
and this had been highlighted during the discussion on the ICB financial 
situation earlier in the meeting. 
  
It was stressed that collaboration between health and social care 
partners was crucial to achieving value for money and an efficient joint 
funding mechanism was key to this.  As such, this review was timely and 
its recommendations would contribute to the endeavours of the ICP. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.    Note the findings of the Review of Section 75 Agreements; 

  
2.    Recognise the benefits of the use of Section 75 Agreements, in 

appropriate circumstances, between the Council and NHS partners 
and support their continued use; 
  

Page 4



 

 

3.    Promote that the Children’s Services Early Intervention and 
Prevention receive a high priority with the JUCD Children’s Board; 
  

4.    Submit the findings of this review to the Integrated Care Board and 
the Integrated Care Partnership to recommend that future joint 
funding structures between the Council and the NHS are a key 
element of the new partnership working arrangements to ensure 
parity and transparency for all funding contributors; and 
  

5.      Submit a report to Cabinet seeking agreement to the 
recommendations of this report. 

  
28/22 PREPARING FOR WINTER 

 
 Berenice Groves, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer 

introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, and briefed the Committee on the substantive aspects of NHS 
Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board's plan for winter 
(November 2022-March 2023), specifically: 
  

•        Protecting people from COVID-19 and Influenza 
•        Supporting people in their own home 
•        Providing an urgent response for those most in need 
•        Enhancing the resilience of General Practice 
•        Reducing discharge delays from hospital 
•        Reducing the backlog for elective and cancer care 

  
Committee posed a number of questions, particularly asking for more 
details on the targets for Category 2 responders and whether these 
targets were being achieved.  The ICB officers undertook to provide this 
additional information following the meeting. 
  
In respect of EMAS delivering patients to A & E departments, there was 
a strategic communications centre which showed real time hospital 
queuing levels.  However, it was not straightforward to send patients to 
hospitals with lesser queuing levels as they need to go to the 
departments where the consultants were available for their particular 
condition.  Committee members asked to be informed on how the 
situation developed over the winter. 
  
RESOLVED to note the current state of the ICB's plan for winter. 
  

29/22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee of upcoming 
items for the January committee as follows: 

Page 5



 

 

  
        Primary Care Services – transition to the ICB/ access to services; 
        Overview of Maternity Services (in the light of the Ockenden 

report); and 
        The ICS Engagement Strategy – Development and Planning. 

  
RESOLVED to:  
  
1.    Note the report: and 
  
2.      Note that the review of Urgent Treatment Centres was still on-going 

and would be reported to Committee in July 2023. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.20 pm 
 
 
 

Page 6



Procedure for Public Questions at Improvement and Scrutiny 
 Committee meetings 

 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee. The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total.  
 
Order of Questions 
  
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with the 
Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman may group 
together similar questions.  
 
Notice of Questions  
 
A question may only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by email to the Director of Legal Services no later than 12 noon three working 
days before the Committee meeting (ie 12 noon on a Wednesday when the 
Committee meets on the following Monday). The notice must give the name 
and address of the questioner and the name of the person to whom the question 
is to be put.  
 
Questions may be emailed to democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
Number of Questions  
 
At any one meeting no person may submit more than one question, and no 
more than one such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation about 
a single topic.  
 
Scope of Questions  
 
The 
[...]
 person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 

Page 8



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 

16 January 2023 
 

Report of the Integrated Care Board  
 

Overview of Maternity Services in Derbyshire - (following the Ockenden 
Report) 

 
1. Purpose 
 
This paper provides an overview of maternity services in Derbyshire and 
information on the governance, assurance and safety of maternity services 
locally.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 

 
2.1. Definitions 

 
Definitions for terms used in this paper are: 
 

• Maternal mortality/death – is the death of a woman during or up to 6 
weeks (42 days) after the end of a pregnancy (whether the pregnancy 
ended in termination, miscarriage or a birth or was an ectopic 
pregnancy). 

• Neonatal mortality/death – is the death of a live born baby within the 
first 28 days of life. 

• Perinatal mortality/ death – is both stillbirths and neonatal deaths.    
• Preterm birth - babies born alive before 37 weeks of pregnancy. 
• Stillbirth – when a baby is born dead after 24 weeks of pregnancy.  

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2.2. National policy 
 

Maternity care oversight, assurance and transformation is informed by the 
following national reports:  
 

• Better Births, the report of the National Maternity Review (2016) 
sets out a vision to help achieve better and safer outcomes for families. 
The recommendations were to make care more personalised; improve 
shared decision making for families and provide a supported, high 
performing workforce who work across boundaries. The Maternity 
Transformation programme addressed the Better Births 
recommendations 
 

• NHS Long Term Plan (2019) – focuses on action to achieve a 50% 
reduction in stillbirth, maternal mortality, neonatal mortality and serious 
brain injury by 2025.  
 

• The Saving Babies Lives Care Bundle Version 2 (2019) – provides 
detailed inform
[...]
t 
makes four key action areas:  
 
• Key Action Area 1: Monitoring safety performance – finding signals 

among noise 
• Key Action Area 2: Standards of clinical behaviour – technical care is 

not enough 
• Key Action Area 3: Flawed teamworking – pulling in different 

directions 
• Key Action Area 4: Organisational behaviour – looking good while 

doing badly 
 

2.3. LMNS Governance, Oversight and Assurance 
 

The Local Maternity and Neonatal System (LMNS) is the collective term for 
clinicians, managers, service users, Local Authorities, NHS providers and 
commissioners who come together to plan, deliver and evaluate maternity 
services within the Joined Up Care Derbyshire Integrated Care System (ICS) 
to meet the needs of pregnant people, babies and families. The LMNS was 
established in 2016 and is the maternity arm of the ICS. The role of the 
Derbyshire LMNS has developed into one of supporting transformation and 
having oversight and assurance of the safety of maternity services and the 
LMNS Board provides governance for these areas and transformation. 
 
The LMNS is required to support the Trusts to achieve full compliance with 
national report recommendations and gain assurance of progress with full 
reporting to the local LMNS Board. This supports the expectation within the 
national Perinatal Quality Surveillance Model that LMNS’s have both an 

Page 11



 

 

assurance role and supportive role to each trust. Onward exception reporting 
by system and to region will be undertaken through the monthly NHS 
Midlands Regional Perinatal Quality Group (RPQG) meeting, which forms the 
regional layer of governance. 
 
Derbyshire LMNS has a monthly Perinatal Quality and Safety Group (PQSG) 
where Trusts provide an update on their current position against national 
recommendations and guidance. An update on current perinatal mortality 
rates and any patient safety incidents is provided to monitor against national 
indicators. If required deep dives are reques
[...]
 Burton, July 
2022  

15 Steps for 
Maternity visit to UHDB July 22.pdf 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
This is not appropriate for this report.  
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That the Committee:  
 

a) Reviews the contents of the report and notes the actions taken to 
provide governance and assurance against the national maternity 
service recommendations and reports ensuring that Derbyshire 
maternity services are safe.  

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/maternity-and-neonatal-services-in-east-kent-reading-the-signals-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/maternity-and-neonatal-services-in-east-kent-reading-the-signals-report


 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 N/A 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 N/A 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 N/A 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1N/A 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1N/A 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – HEALTH 
 

16th January 2023 
 

Report of the Integrated Care Board 
 

General Practice in Derbyshire – GP Services Update 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on General Practice 

provision across Derbyshire.  The report focuses on access and 
recruitment and how demand is being met in light of national and local 
challenges within primary care, including recovery from the Covid-19 
pandemic.     

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 GP Access in Derbyshire overview (slides 2-3) 
 
2.2 November position including GP Appointment Data (slides 4-11) 
 
2.3 Practice staffing (slide 12) 

 
2.4 Winter planning (slide 13) 

 
2.5 Summary (slide 14) 
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Not applicable.   
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 General Practice in Derbyshire (PowerPoint presentation)   
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1  Not applicable.   
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
8.1 Not applicable, report is for information and consideration only.   
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 Not applicable.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 N/A 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 N/A 
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 N/A 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 N/A 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



General Practice 
in Derbyshire 
Activity, access, capacity, 

staffing and workload

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care BoardNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

P
age 25



NHS Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group

GP Access in Derbyshire
• Access for patients, and demand on practices, is a major concern for 

many patients and practices in Derbyshire
• GP Appointment data has been made available to the public from 

November 2022, in the form of an annex to the current publication and 
includes the following metrics: Appointment mode, healthcare professional 
type and national categories. There is also an annual national patient 
satisfaction survey for a sample of patients from each practice

• For Derbyshire the Patient Survey shows mixed levels of patient 
satisfaction.  Some practices have outstanding levels of patient 
satisfaction, whereas others fall below the national average.

• Generally patients have most concerns about their ability to get through to 
the practice – problems with getting t
[...]
 

• Practices are reporting high levels of staff stress, burnout and abuse towards 
staff.

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care BoardNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

P
age 28



Appointment Activity in General 
Practice (Nov 22)
• General Practice in Derbyshire offer c550,000 appointments every 

month
• The number of appointments offered is at similar levels, or more than, 

before the pandemic
• The majority of appointments are face to face (c72%)
• The number of telephone appointments has increased since the 

pandemic to about 22% of the total
• Approx. 39% of appointments were offered for the same day.  When 

corrected for working days about 11.2% more appointments were 
delivered on the same day than before the pandemic (Nov 19)

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning GroupNHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

P
age 29



NHS Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group

Monthly No. of Appointment Comparisons 
between Aug - Nov 2019 & 2022 NB: not corrected for working days

NHS Derby and Derbyshire Integrated Care Board

Total
 Appointm

ents

By A
ppointm

ent M
ode

Fa
ce

-to
-Fa

ce

Home Visit

Telephone

Unkn
own

Video Conference
/O

nlin
e

By T
im

e fro
m Bookin

g t
o Appointm

ent

Sa
me Day

0

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000
524984

433687

3368
63776

15723 8430

196769

559432

398633

3985 133141
20462 3211

210353

Sep-19 Sep-22

Total
 Appointm

ents

By A
ppointm

ent M
ode

Fa
ce

-to
-Fa

ce

Home Visit

Telephone

Unkn
own

Video Conference
/O

nlin
e

By T
im

e fro
m Bookin

g t
o Appointm

ent

Sa
me Day

0
100000
200000
300000
400000
500000
600000

467466
382790

3062
62519

12841 6254

182880

522404
362205

4301
134899

18882
2117

218138

Aug-19 Aug-22

Total
 Appointm

ents

By A
ppointm

ent M
ode

Fa
ce

-to
-Fa

ce

Home Visit

Telephone

Unkn
own

Vid
eo
…

By
 Ti
me
 fro
m 
Bo
ok
ing
…

Sa
me Day

0
100000
200000
300000
400000
500000
600000
700000

623133

514822


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
HEALTH held on Monday, 16 January 2023 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor J Wharmby (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors M Foster, D Allen, P Moss, G Musson, L Ramsey, P Smith and A Sutton. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor E Fordham. 
 
Officers present: Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Jackie Wardle 
(Improvement and Scrutiny Officer), Tracy Burton (Deputy Chief Nurse, Derby and 
Derbyshire ICB), Claire Johnson (Lead Midwife for Quality and Safety, Derby and 
Derbyshire ICB), Clive Newman (Director of GP Development, Derby and Derbyshire 
ICB) and Chris Weiner (Clinical Director, Derby and Derbyshire ICB). 

  
1/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
2/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED – to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement 

& Scrutiny Committee – Health held on 21 November 2022. 
  

3/23 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question from Mr David Ingham: 
  
“Following my Aunt’s hospital discharge into domiciliary care last year on 
04-01-22 and her hospital readmission on 02-02-22, catching covid and 
passing away 2 weeks later I’m drawn to government promises over the 
weekend concerning patient discharge.  
  
I note the ICB “Preparing for Winter” report presented to Scrutiny on 21-
11-22.  Minutes indicate that members asked for further information and 
to be kept informed. 
  
Since that meeting, nurses and ambulance services have striked. More 
are planned. Junior doctors could become involved. Winter admissions 
appear higher than expected due to flu/covid. Chesterfield Royal has 
featured on national news. 



 

 

  
Whilst unsure of the NHS/PVI sector situation, within the Councils Adult 
Social Care and Health department despite 15.1 million being spent on 
agency cover from 2020 to 31-08-22 and 18.4 million on staff overtime 
(FOI 2245) its departmental sickness levels have continued to rise to 
unprecedented levels.   
  
Given the incredible pressure on the NHS, ASCH and PVI providers how 
can the Committee work to ensure that against this highly complex back 
drop, any hospital discharges reliant on in-house or PVI Domiciliary/Care 
Home provision is undertaken appropriately and critically, individuals are 
supported thereafter in accordance with post discharge 
expectancies/review periods.   
  
Reply from the Chairman of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee - Health  
  
The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health is responsible for 
the scrutiny of any major health service transformations proposed by the 
local Integrated Care Board that will affect local patients and service 
users. 
  
The Committee has, over many years, offered challenge to the way 
services are provided and this has extended to the joint provision of 
services with the Council’s Adult Care Services.  
  
Very recently, the Committee undertook a review of Section 75 
Agreements (a mechanism for joint funding and provision of services 
between the NHS and Adult Care) and the Committee is particularly 
committed to maintaining a level of scrutiny on services where patients 
receive care from multiple organisations – including the discharge 
process. 
  
The Committee considers this to be especially pertinent at this current 
time now that the local Integrated Care Board – and its facilitation of joint 
working between partners - has been formalised.” 
  
A supplementary question was asked by Mr Ingham: 
  
“I understand the need to prevent bed blocking due to the medical needs 
of others and on ethical grounds. 
  
I note the additional £200 million for the NHS to secure  care home beds 
to support discharge. I haven’t seen any reference to domiciliary support. 
  
Discharged individuals will have various conditions. In 2018 my own 



 

 

mother was discharged from hospital for temporary care  into a Care 
Home. She had complex needs which the family understood. It was 
mothers wish to return home and was already in receipt of domiciliary 
support. 
  
It still took a meeting involving my mother, DSO, Social Worker and 
myself at the Care Home to facilitate her return home. The Care Home 
genuinely believed if she returned home under domiciliary support it 
wouldn’t work and she would end up returning. They were incorrect. 
  
My mother was lucky – she had me to provide support - I was a strong 
ethical advocate fighting in her interests. 
  
I am concerned that not everybody being discharged into Care Homes 
will have family available to support them.  
  
How can the Scrutiny Committee ensure that individuals discharged into 
Care Homes are effectively supported by professionals to return home 
where appropriate – both medically and ethically?” 
  
Response from the Committee Chairman, Cllr. Jean Wharmby: 

  
“The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health is committed to 
challenging the local Integrated Care System in providing health and 
social care for Derbyshire residents.  Integrated Care Boards were 
formally established across the country in July 2022 and they are tasked 
with developing integrated care strategies. 

  
The joint provision of local NHS and Adult Care Services is the key 
element of the local Integrated Care Partnership Strategy and the 
Improvement & Scrutiny Committee – Health will continue to monitor 
service provision against the Strategy’s objectives. 

  
This includes the hospital discharge process and the ongoing provision 
of care and support to patients leaving hospital settings.” 
  
  

4/23 REVIEW OF MATERNITY SERVICES 
 

 Chris Weiner, Tracy Burton and Claire Johnson, Derby and Derbyshire 
ICB introduced the report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting.  It provided an overview of maternity services in Derbyshire, 
together with information on the governance, assurance and safety of 
maternity services locally, and how the Local Maternity and Neonatal 
System (LMNS) worked with the Integrated Care Board (ICB) in 
Derbyshire to meet the needs of pregnant people, babies and families. 



 

 

  
Workforce pressure was impacting on safe staffing levels with sickness 
and maternity leave levels.  Recruitment of staff was challenging with 
hospital Trusts trying different ways of increasing the workforce including 
a rolling recruitment campaign which extends outside the UK.  
  
Following the publication of the Ockenden report, Committee sought 
further information on those areas given an amber rating.  It was noted 
that the level of still-births was rising nationally.  Two reviews were on-
going at UHDB; the results would be brought to Committee at the next 
meeting. 
  
Committee members expressed a number of concerns with the report, 
particularly around the lack of detail contained in it, action to be taken 
and comparative data.  Members questioned the difference in the level 
of death rates between Chesterfield and UHDB and it was noted that 
UHDB had a foetal medical unit which took in babies from around the 
county and the Sheffield area.  This therefore increased the level of 
deaths as there were more sick babies at the unit. 

  
The ICB was committed to reducing the number of women who smoked 
during pregnancy.  All NHS hospital units had tobacco usage reduction 
pathways, including maternity units and a post-natal pathway was being 
developed.  Incentive schemes to encourage cessation of smoking were 
available but these required funding. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the report and actions taken to provide governance and 
assurance against the national maternity service 
recommendations and reports ensuring that Derbyshire maternity 
services are safe; 
  

2)   Acknowledge the progress made; and 
  

3)   A more detailed report be brought to Committee once all results 
had been collated following the re-assessment in May 2023. 
  

  
5/23 ACCESS TO GP SERVICES 

 
 Clive Newman, Clinical Director, Derby and Derbyshire ICB gave a 

presentation to the Committee to update on General Practice provision 
across Derbyshire, with emphasis on access, recruitment and demand 
following national and local challenges within primary care, and the 
recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. 



 

 

  
The presentation highlighted the demand on practices as a major 
concern for many patients and practices in Derbyshire.  Using GP 
Appointment Data and the annual national patient satisfaction survey, 
some practices achieved outstanding levels of patient satisfaction whilst 
others fell below the national average, with most concern around 
contacting practices or waiting times to see a GP; this was despite 
appointments offered for the same day increasing by 11% since 
November 2019 and the majority of appointments being face-to-face. 
  
Demand was extremely high and was expected to increase.  Practices 
were reporting high levels of staff stress, burnout and abuse and were 
experiencing challenges in the recruitment of GPs. 
  
Members asked a number of questions and Mr Newman undertook to 
provide additional information on: 
  

        The increase in face-to-face appointments.  This may not be 
available practice by practice but it would be provided to the 
Committee if possible; and 

        The areas of the county where it was more difficult to recruit GPs 
and other staff. 
  

RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the contents of the presentation; and 
  

2)   Invite Mr Newman to a future meeting for an update. 
  

6/23 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Jackie Wardle, Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that work was 
being done with ICB colleagues to ascertain what items should come to 
Committee and when.  Potential items for March meeting were: 
  

        ICB/Adult Care joint report/presentation on joint financial 
responsibilities under ICB/ICP: particular issues that Members 
were keen to know more about were encouraged to advise Ms 
Wardle before 31 January when she and Councillor Wharmby 
were meeting with Helen Jones, Executive Director – Adult Care;  
  

        Delivery of the Winter Plan – performance 
  

Healthwatch had proposed to report on the outcomes of their recent 
work as discussed at the November meeting: 
  



 

 

        GP Access; 
        Maternal Mental Health; and  
        Day Centre Closures. 

  
The Committee’s review of Section 75 Agreements was submitted to 
Cabinet on 12 January and the recommendations were accepted.  The 
Cabinet Members for Health and Communities, Adult Care and 
Children’s Services and Safeguarding all expressed their appreciation of 
the review and thanked the Health Scrutiny Committee and the review 
working group Members, along with the officers who had contributed to 
the review.  The Cabinet Members believe that the review outcomes 
would help focus on joint funding arrangements for the ICB/ICP. 

  
There were two actions stemming from the review recommendations: 
  

        The JUCD Children’s Board would prioritise Early Years 
Interventions; and 

        The review outcomes be shared with the ICB/ICP. 
  
Both actions were being progressed by the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Officer with the appropriate officers. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm 
 
 
 


